Undistributed $88,582.55 48.69%

Total Operating Expenses $99,586.60 54.74%

Net Operating Income $82,333.40 45.26%

Expense Comparables

Comparable #4

City Rockport

Year Built 2021

Size (SF) 19,583

12-Month Period Ending 12/31/2024

ST
O

N
EH

A
M

 - 8
2

 M
O

U
N

T
A

IN
 R

O
A

D
7

9   O
F   9

4
|

 C
O

R
E M

A
R

K
ET

 A
D

V
ISO

R
S, L

L
C

Capitalization Rate

The overall capitalization rate reflects the relationship of stabilized net operating income to value. The return on capital

invested and the return of capital invested are implicit in the overall capitalization rate. Indicated overall capitalization

rates have been derived utilizing the following methodologies:

weighted band of investment technique

market survey

market extraction

The various rates indicated via the above methodologies have been reconciled into an appropriate overall rate.

Mortgage Terms

The weighted band of investment method of capitalization rate derivation incorporates assumptions regarding typically

available mortgage financing. The table below summarizes the results of a recent Cost of Capital survey conducted by

Core Market Advisors, LLC.

Pro Forma

Total Per Room % of GR

Income

Rooms Income $1,186,250 $21,568 100.00%

Gross Income $1,186,250 $21,568 100.00%

Fixed Expenses $20,474 $372 1.73%

Real Estate Taxes $2,680 $49 0.23%

Insurance $17,794 $324 1.50%

Variable Expenses $717,681 $13,049 60.50%

Departmental $59,313 $1,078 5.00%

Undistributed $658,369 $11,970 55.50%

Total Operating Expenses $738,155 $13,421 62.23%

Net Operating Income $448,095 $8,147 37.77%

Replacement Reserves $47,450 $863 4.00%

Net Operating Income After
Reserves

$400,645 $7,284 33.77%

ST
O

N
EH

A
M

 - 8
2

 M
O

U
N

T
A

IN
 R

O
A

D
8

0   O
F   9

4
|

 C
O

R
E M

A
R

K
ET

 A
D

V
ISO

R
S, L

L
C

Based on the updated survey, financing terms typically available for the purchase of a property similar to the subject

include an interest rate between 5.3% and 6.9% fixed for a five-year term, an average loan-to-value ratio of 78%, and an

average debt-service-coverage ratio of 1.38. As depicted in the graph below, the Federal Reserve lifted its policy rate

sharply through 2023-24, then made a modest cut in late-2024 and has since held the target range around 5.00%-5.25%